Interest on the total pension liability   33,081,498   33,081,498
Differences between actual and expected
  experience   6,777,962   6,777,962
Changes in assumptions
Changes in benefit terms 183,562 183,562
Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement
Contribution - employer 18,934,321   (18,934,321)
Contribution - employees   3,740,520   (3,740,520)
Net investment income   19,116,063   (19,116,063)
Administrative expenses   (226,543)   226,543
Benefit payments , including refunds of
  employee contributions   (26,182,496)   (26,182,496)
Other Miscellaneous Income/(expense)
Net changes   23,894,287  15,381,865   8,512,422

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Measurement Date)  $   504,449,132  $   323,455,031  $   180,994,101

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net
pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what
the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1- percentage
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability 178,190,409$   249,253,731$   427,444,140$

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net Pension Liability 122,144,496$   180,994,101$   303,138,597$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net Pension Liability 75,778,858$   125,154,976$   200,933,834$

Miscellaneous Safety Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

76

CITY OF REDWOOD CITY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

A. Pension Plan, Continued

Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions:

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $20,635,185 for the
Miscellaneous Plan and $28,784,559 for the Safety Plan, with a total of $49,419,744. At June 30, 2024, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Miscellaneous Plan

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Deferred Outflows
of Resources